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school tax levy upon all the taxable property in the county of
not to exceed two mills or so much thereof as the county board
of education for the unorganized school territory shall deter-
mine to be necessary for the purposes hereof in each of the
years 1951 through and including .1958. The proceeds from
such tax shall be placed in a separate fund, under the control
of such county board of education for the unorganized school
territory, and shall be used.for the purpose of retiring bonds
issued for said unorganized school territory now outstanding
or which are hereafter issued for school buildings therein and
interest on such bonds; and not less than 65 percent of any pro-
ceeds- of said levy not needed for such bond and interest pay-
ments shall be used for the construction and equipment of new
school buildings or for the expansion and equipment of exist-
ing school buildings, and the remainder of such proceeds may
be used for salaries and operations of schools.

Subsequent to the year 1958 there may be levied an aggre-
gate total of not to exceed $1,800,000 in taxes, provided, that
the levy in any one year shall not exceed one mill, for the sole
purpose of school building construction, remodeling and re-
pair, or the payment of the interest and principal on school
building bonds, excepting that of said total tax levy of $1,800,-
000, hereby authorized, a total-sum of $50,000 may be ex-
pended for teachers salaries or other current school expenses.

Approved April 22, 1955. ! ••• '" :- ' • • - ''

CHAPTER 699—H. F. No. 743
An act relating to noxious bushes and iveeds, defining

certain tertns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953,' Section
20.01, and Section 88.01, Subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota
Statutes 1953, Section 88.01, Subdivisions 9 to 13..

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 88.01,

Subdivision 1, is amended to read: •
88.01 Definitions. Subdivision 1. Terms. For

the purposes of chapters 88 to 91 the terms defined in subdi-
visions 2 and 3 have the meanings ascribed to them. For the
purposes of section 88.02 to 88.21 and 88.28 to 88.53 the term,
defined in subdivision 4 has the meaning ascribed to it. For
the purposes of sections 88.02 to 88.21-and 88.47 to 88.53 the
term defined in subdivision 5 has the meaning ascribed to it.
For the purposes of sections 88.02 to 88.21 the terms defined



1068 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

in subdivisions 6 to 8 have the meanings ascribed to them.
For the purposes «f sections 88.28 to 88.46 the terms defined
in subdivisions 14 to 16 have the meanings ascribed to them.
For the purposes of sections 88.47 to 88.53 the terms defined
in subdivisions 17 to 21 have the meanings ascribed to them,

SeC. 2. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, .Section
88.01, Subdivisions 9 to 13, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 20.01, Subdi-
vision 1, is amended to read:

20.01 Definitions. Subdivision 1. Terms. For the
purposes of sections 20.06 to 20.15 the terms defined in sub-
divisions 2 to 6 have the meanings ascribed to them. For the
purposes of sections 20.19 to 20.22 the term, defined in subdi-
vision 7 has the meaning ascribed to it. For the purposes of
sections 20.06 to 20.15 the term defined in subdivision 8 has
the meaning ascribed to it. For the.purposes of sections 20.37
to 20.40 the terms defined in subdivisions 9 to 13 have the
meanings ascribed to them.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes- 1953, Section 20.01, is
amended by adding the following subdivisions:

Subd. 9. Cultivated black currants. "Cultivated black
currants" means the plants, roots, cutting, or scions of Ribes
nigrum L.

Subd. 10. Currants and gooseberries. "Currants and
gooseberries" means the plants, roots, cuttings, or scions be-
longing to genera Ribes L. and Grossularia (Tourn.) Mill.

Subd. 11. Blister-rust control area. "Blister-rust con-
trol area" is an area established by state authority wherein
the planting or possession of currants and gooseberry plants
is prohibited for the purpose of protecting the white pines
on such area from'damage by white pine blister-rust.

Subd. 12. White pine. "White pine" means plants
of any species belonging to the genus Pinus which bear their
needles in clusters of five.

Subd. 13. White pine blister rust. "White pine blis-
ter-rust" means the fungus disease caused by Cronartium
ribicola Fischer.

Approved April 22,1955.


